1/14
© 2021 ROHM Co., Ltd. No. 63AN161E Rev.001
MAY.2021
Application Note
DC/DC Converter
Application Information
IC Product Name BD9G201EFJ-M
Topology

Figure 4. Efficiency vs Load Current
(BOM1, VOUT=5V, CLF10060NIT)
Figure 5. Efficiency vs Load Current
(BOM1, VOUT=5V, XAL5050)
Figure 6. Frequency characteristics
(BOM1, VIN=12V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H180JA16 Murata 18pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 GCM32EC71A476KE02 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 10V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C7 GCM32EC71A476KE02 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 10V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C8 - - - Open
1 C9 - - - Open
1 C10 - - - Open
Resistor
1 R1 MCR03EZPD1103 Rohm 110kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R2 MCR03EZPD4302 Rohm 43kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R3 MCR03EZPFX1502 Rohm 15kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±1%, 0603(1608)
1 R4 - - - Open
1 R5 MCR03EZPD4303 Rohm 430kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R6 MCR03EZPD8202 Rohm 82kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
Diode
1 D1 RBR5LAM60ATF Rohm - Diode, 60V, 5A, 1910(4725)
Inductor
CLF10060NIT-220M-D TDK 22µH Inductor, 3.3A max, 51.6mΩ(max), ±20%, 4949(10.0 x 10.1)

Figure 9. Frequency Characteristics
(BOM2, VIN=12V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H470JA16 Murata 47pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 KCM55WR71E476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 25V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C7 KCM55WR71E476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 25V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C8 - - - Open
1 C9 - - - Open
1 C10 - - - Open
Resistor
1 R1 MCR03EZPD1103 Rohm 110kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R2 MCR03EZPD4302 Rohm 43kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R3 MCR03EZPFX1602 Rohm 16kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±1%, 0603(1608)
1 R4 - - - Open
1 R5 MCR03EZPD5603 Rohm 560kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R6 MCR03EZPD6202 Rohm 62kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
Diode
1 D1 RBR5LAM60ATF Rohm - Diode, 60V, 5A, 1910(4725)
Inductor
CLF10060NIT-220M-D TDK 22µH Inductor, 3.3A max, 51.6mΩ(max), ±20%, 4949(10.0 x 10.1)

Figure 12. Frequency characteristics
(BOM3, VIN=24V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H330JA16 Murata 33pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 KCM55WR71E476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 25V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C7 KCM55WR71E476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 25V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C8 - - - Open
1 C9 - - - Open
1 C10 - - - Open
Resistor
1 R1 MCR03EZPD1103 Rohm 110kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R2 MCR03EZPD4302 Rohm 43kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R3 MCR03EZPFX2402 Rohm 24kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±1%, 0603(1608)
1 R4 - - - Open
1 R5 MCR03EZPD5103 Rohm 510kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R6 MCR03EZPD3602 Rohm 36kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
Diode
1 D1 RBR5LAM60ATF Rohm - Diode, 60V, 5A, 1910(4725)
Inductor
CLF10060NIT-220M-D TDK 22µH Inductor, 3.3A max, 51.6mΩ(max), ±20%, 4949(10.0 x 10.1)

Figure 15. Frequency characteristics
(BOM4, VIN=36V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H680JA16 Murata 68pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 KCM55WR7YA476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C7 KCM55WR7YA476MH01 Murata 47µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C8 - - - Open
1 C9 - - - Open
1 C10 - - - Open
Resistor
1 R1 MCR03EZPD1103 Rohm 110kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R2 MCR03EZPD4302 Rohm 43kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R3 MCR03EZPFX2402 Rohm 24kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±1%, 0603(1608)
1 R4 - - - Open
1 R5 MCR03EZPD4703 Rohm 470kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
1 R6 MCR03EZPD1602 Rohm 16kΩ Resistor, 50V, 0.1W, ±0.5%, 0603(1608)
Diode
1 D1 RBR5LAM60ATF Rohm - Diode, 60V, 5A, 1910(4725)
Inductor
CLF10060NIT-220M-D TDK 22µH Inductor, 3.3A max, 51.6mΩ(max), ±20%, 4949(10.0 x 10.1)

Figure 18. Frequency characteristic
(BOM5, VIN=36V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H820JA16 Murata 82pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 KCM55QE7YA226KH01 Murata 22µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C7 KCM55QE7YA226KH01 Murata 22µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C8 KCM55QE7YA226KH01 Murata 22µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)
1 C9 KCM55QE7YA226KH01 Murata 22µF Ceramic Capacitor, 35V, X7R, ±20%, 2421(6153)

Figure 21. Frequency characteristics
(BOM6, VIN=36V, IOUT=1.5A)
Quantity
Reference
Designator
Part Number Manufacturer Value
Description
[Unit: inch(mm)]
IC
1 U1 BD9G201EFJ-M Rohm - Buck DC/DC
Capacitor
1 C1 GCM32EC71H106KA03 Murata 10µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7S, ±10%, 1210(3225)
1 C2 GCM155R71H104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C3 GCM155R71H102KA37 Murata 1000pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C4 GCM155R71E104KE02 Murata 0.1µF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±10%, 0402(1005)
1 C5 GCM1555C1H121JA16 Murata 120pF Ceramic Capacitor, 50V, X7R, ±5%, 0402(1005)
1 C6 PCV1V101MCL1GS Nichicon 100µF  Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitor, 35V, ±20%, ±20%, 4141(10.3 x 10.3)
1 C7 - - - -
1 C8 - - - -
1 C9 - - - -